

Nos. 16-1468(L), 16-1469, 16-1474, & 16-1529

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

JOHN DOE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

PATRICK LLOYD MCCRORY, in his Official Capacity as Governor of North Carolina, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

(*See inside cover for continuation of caption*)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

RIPLEY RAND

United States Attorney for the
Middle District of North Carolina

GILL P. BECK

Special Assistant United States Attorney
for the Middle District of North Carolina
100 Otis Street
Asheville, NC 28801
(828) 259-0645

GREGORY B. FRIEL

JUSTIN LEVITT
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

DIANA K. FLYNN

ANNA M. BALDWIN
CHRISTINE H. KU
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, App. Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 353-9044

(Continuation of caption)

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

CHARLES M. GRAY,

Intervenor/Plaintiff

LOUIS M. DUKE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

LOUIS M. DUKE, *et al.*,

Intervenors/Plaintiffs

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

CHRISTINA KELLEY GALLEGOS-MERRILL, *et al.*,

Intervenors/Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I DEFENDANTS CANNOT JUSTIFY THE DISTRICT COURT'S FAILURE TO PROPERLY APPLY THE SECTION 2 RESULTS TEST	3
A. <i>The District Court Gave Impermissible Weight To 2014 Turnout.....</i>	3
B. <i>The District Court Erred In Applying This Court's Two-Element Framework For Vote Denial And Abridgement Claims.....</i>	9
1. <i>Defendants And The District Court Erred In Disregarding This Court's Instructions For What Constitutes A "Discriminatory Burden" Under Section 2</i>	9
2. <i>Defendants, Like The District Court, Urge Adoption Of An Unwarranted Causation Standard For Proving That A Discriminatory Burden Is In Part Caused By Or Linked To The Social And Historical Legacy Of Race Discrimination</i>	14
II THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDINGS REGARDING DISCRIMINATORY INTENT CANNOT STAND BECAUSE THEY ARE INFECTED BY SEVERAL ERRORS OF LAW	18

	PAGE
A. <i>The District Court Erred In Ignoring The Context Of The Legislature's Actions Within A Troubling Blend Of Race And Politics, And Defendants Fail To Dispute This Error.....</i>	19
B. <i>The Question At Issue In A Discriminatory Intent Claim Is Actual Motive, Not A Legislature's Authority To Enact A Law With A Rational Basis, And The District Court Erred In Failing To Meaningfully Analyze The Former.....</i>	22
1. <i>Analysis Of The Intent Evidence, Including The Enactment Process, Must Account For The Transformation And Timing Of HB 589 After Shelby County</i>	23
2. <i>That Key Legislators And Staff Proactively Sought Racial Data Regarding The Challenged Provisions And Waited To Enact Those Provisions Until After Shelby County Is Clearly Relevant To Intent.....</i>	26
3. <i>Use Of Expert Testimony To Shed Light On Discriminatory Intent Of A Decision Of A Particular Jurisdiction Is Consistent With The Purposes Of Rule 702</i>	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	5
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir.), reh'g en banc denied, 773 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), aff'd on other grounds <i>sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	9
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	20-21
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1071 (1994).....	16
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1735 (2015)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	20
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Ohio State Conference of the NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir.), vacated on other grounds, No. 14-3877, 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014).....	9
<i>Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of the City Comm'r's Voter Registration Div.</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	19
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	2
<i>Terrazas v. Clements</i> , 581 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Tex. 1984)	18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	2-3
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015), reh'g en banc granted, 815 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 2016)	21, 29
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014), aff'd in relevant part <i>sub nom. Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015), reh'g en banc granted, 815 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	17, 23
 STATUTES:	
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act (VRA), 52 U.S.C. 10301	1
52 U.S.C. 10301(a)	6
52 U.S.C. 10301(b).....	3
2007 N.C. Sess. Law 253, § 1 (codified at N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.6A (2008))	12
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Evid. 702(a)	30
